
NORTH BANGKOK UNIVERSITY 
[ 7  ] FW Veeraphong Aon-pean (VEERAPHONG) 
[ 8  ] MF TANAPAT PHIMOL (TANAPAT)  82 
[ 9  ] FW Elias Emanuel De Magalhaes Souza (Elias)  14'  45'  81' 
[ 10 ] MF THIRAYU BANHAN (THIRAYU)  80' 
[ 11 ] MF DAVID BERNARD HENRI DARBELLAY (DARBELLAY)  82 
[ 13 ] FW CHINNAWAT PASUK (CHINNAWAT) 
[ 15 ] MF NOPPAVIT TOMYIM (NOPPAVIT)  73 
[ 17 ] FW PHASAGORN PROMHONG (PHASAGORN)  72'  73 
[ 18 ] GK SANAN AMKOED (SANAN) 
[ 26 ] DF SARANYU MANGSA (SARANYU) 
[ 88 ] MF SCARONI SEBASTIAN ANDREW (SCARONI) 
Substitutes
[ 1  ] GK KHATSIAM MUNGKOOD (KHETSIAM) 
[ 2  ] DF pongpon nontanum (pongpon)  73 
[ 4  ] MF NATPAKHAN PROMTHONGMEE (NATPAKHAN)  82 
[ 6  ] DF CHAIYARAT PHUMROD (CHAIYARAT) 
[ 12 ] DF PHATIPHAN CHALOENSRI (PHATIPHAN) 
[ 14 ] FW CHOKCHAI TOAYALE (CHOKCHAI) 
[ 21 ] DF APHIDET PHUMANAO (APHIDET)  73 
[ 23 ] MF WATTHANACHAI NANTAVICHIANRIT (WATTHANACHAI) 
[ 35 ] DF NATTAPAT ONJAN (NATTAPAT) 
[ 37 ] FW NATTHAKIT AIAMIAOO (NATTHAKIT)  85'  82 
[ 40 ] FW PHIRAPHAT KHWANPHLU (PHIRAPHAT) 
[ 77 ] DF PIKANET LAOHAWIWAT (PIKANET) 

Head Coach : DAMRONGSAK BOONMUANG ( THA ) 
Team Manager : PURIPATH PRAWATRUNGRUANG ( THA ) 

Additional Time:
First Half: 1min., Second Half: 3min,

LOPBURI CITY 
[ 3  ] MF NONTAWAT KLINJUMPASRI (KLINJUMPASRI)  90+3 
[ 4  ] DF KRITSANA JAMNIANKARN (KRITSANA) 
[ 10 ] MF KITSARIN CHINASRI (KITSARIN) 
[ 11 ] FW KITTI KINNONKOK (KITTI)  6'  62 
[ 18 ] MF ่JIRAAUT WINGWON (A.JIRAAUT)  61' 
[ 19 ] DF TEERAPAT SANGWONG (TEERAPHAT) 
[ 24 ] MF ATTHAPHON PANNAKHEN (ATTHAPHON)  90+3 
[ 84 ] FW MATHEUS FELIPE OLIVEIRA DE MORAES (THEO)  90+3 
[ 88 ] MF Visitsak Chatree (Visitsak)  62 
[ 95 ] GK SIRASET AEKPRATHUMCHAI (SIRASET) 
[ 99 ] DF SUKSAN MUNGPAO (T.SUKSAN)  45+1' 
Substitutes
[ 5  ] DF RACHAN PRASITTTONG (RACHAN) 
[ 7  ] MF NOPPAKHUN YINGBAMRUNG (NOPPAKHUN)  62 
[ 8  ] MF WITTHAWAT PRASOM (WITTHAWAT)  90+3 
[ 9  ] MF ARNONT PUMSIRI (ARNONT)  62 
[ 14 ] MF Teeramate Sappasomboon (Teeramate)  90+3 
[ 15 ] DF Suparchok Muanmanat (SUPARCHOK) 
[ 17 ] DF APIWICH PHULEK (APIWICH) 
[ 27 ] GK SIRIPHOP JHONGOONKLANG (SIRIPHOP) 
[ 44 ] DF APISIT SAMURMUEN (APISIT)  90+3 

Head Coach : Panithan Munprathes ( THA ) 
Team Manager : AISSREYAPORN ASAWAMALA ( THA ) 

MATCH REPORT
Match No. 1 

NORTH BANGKOK
UNIVERSITY 3 - 1 LOPBURI CITY 

20 April 2025 16:00  North bangkok university
Stadium 

Audiences: 180 
Referee: WICHAI PANNIL Fifth Official: - Referee Assessor: THAMMATHAT TAWEEWONGPAISAL (THA) 
Assistant Referee 1: SATIRA YUNYONGKAIT (THA) VAR: - Match Commissioner: Sarut Nuraks (THA) 
Assistant Referee 2: WATCHARA WONGKHAN (THA) Asst. VAR 1: - General Coordinator: - 
Fourth Official: SUTHIPONG TEEKHASUK (THA) Asst. VAR 2: -

Match Events
6'  KITTI KINNONKOK [11] (KITTI) 

ELIAS EMANUEL DE MAGALHAES SOUZA [9] (ELIAS)  14' 
ELIAS EMANUEL DE MAGALHAES SOUZA [9] (ELIAS)  45' 

45+1'  SUKSAN MUNGPAO [99] (T.SUKSAN) 
61'  ่JIRAAUT WINGWON [18] (A.JIRAAUT) 
62'  ARNONT PUMSIRI [9] (ARNONT) 

 

Att: Attendance VAR: Video Assistant Referee AVAR 1 : Assistant VAR 1 AVAR 2 : Assistant VAR 2 (C): Captain
PSO: Penalty shoot-out Y: Single yellow card AET: After extra time HT: Half-time R: Direct red card
ETHT: Extra time half time N: Not eligible to play FT: Full-time



62'  VISITSAK CHATREE [88] (VISITSAK) 
62'  NOPPAKHUN YINGBAMRUNG [7] (NOPPAKHUN) 
62'  KITTI KINNONKOK [11] (KITTI) 

PHASAGORN PROMHONG [17] (PHASAGORN)  72' 
PONGPON NONTANUM [2] (PONGPON)  73' 

NOPPAVIT TOMYIM [15] (NOPPAVIT)  73' 
APHIDET PHUMANAO [21] (APHIDET)  73' 

PHASAGORN PROMHONG [17] (PHASAGORN)  73' 
THIRAYU BANHAN [10] (THIRAYU)  80' 

ELIAS EMANUEL DE MAGALHAES SOUZA [9] (ELIAS)  81' 
NATPAKHAN PROMTHONGMEE [4] (NATPAKHAN)  82' 

TANAPAT PHIMOL [8] (TANAPAT )  82' 
NATTHAKIT AIAMIAOO [37] (NATTHAKIT)  82' 

DAVID BERNARD HENRI DARBELLAY [11] (DARBELLAY)  82' 
NATTHAKIT AIAMIAOO [37] (NATTHAKIT)  85' 

90+3'  WITTHAWAT PRASOM [8] (WITTHAWAT) 
90+3'  ATTHAPHON PANNAKHEN [24] (ATTHAPHON) 
90+3'  APISIT SAMURMUEN [44] (APISIT) 
90+3'  MATHEUS FELIPE OLIVEIRA DE MORAES [84] (THEO) 
90+3'  TEERAMATE SAPPASOMBOON [14] (TEERAMATE) 
90+3'  NONTAWAT KLINJUMPASRI [3] (KLINJUMPASRI) 

Att: Attendance VAR: Video Assistant Referee AVAR 1 : Assistant VAR 1 AVAR 2 : Assistant VAR 2 (C): Captain
PSO: Penalty shoot-out Y: Single yellow card AET: After extra time HT: Half-time R: Direct red card
ETHT: Extra time half time N: Not eligible to play FT: Full-time


